CITY OF OAKLAND %

AGENDA REPORT S
TO: Office of the City Administrator
ATTN:  Deborah Edgerly
FROM: Public Works Agency
DATE:  June 12, 2007
RE: Resolution: 1} Rejecting All Bids Submitted For The Historic East 18"

Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction Project (C242212); 2) Waiving
Further Competitive Bidding Requirements; And 3) Authorizing The
City Administrator To Purchase The Necessary Construction Services
And Materials For The Project On The Open Market In An Amount Not
To Exceed One Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars
($1,300,000.00), Without Return To The City Council.

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared: 1) Rejecting all bids submitted for the Historic East 18" Street
Pier Overlook Reconstruction Project (C242212); 2) Waiving further competitive bidding
requirements; and 3) Authorizing the City Administrator to purchase the necessary construction
services and materials for the project on the open market in an amount not to exceed one million
three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000.00), without return to the City Council.

The project is located in Council District 2 on Lake Merritt adjacent to Lakeshore Avenue at the
terminus of East 18" Street. The project consists of restoring the East 18™ Street Pier by
constructing a new cast-in-place concrete pier with pile foundation, salvaging and reinstalling
existing rails and columns and replicating and installing the original ornate light standards. The
pier was built in the early 1900’s and is an important element in Lakeside Park and Lake Merritt,
which are both a City of Oakland landmark and a National Historic Landmark.

Staff recommends that the two bids received on April 16, 2007, from Valentine Corporation of
San Rafael, and Vortex Marine Construction, Inc., of Qakland be rejected because they were
non-responsive. The bid from Valentine Corporation of San Rafael was non-responsive in that it
exceeded the engineer’s estimate of $1,064,000.00 by 48% and failed to meet the City’s
Local/Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) program requirements. The bid from Vortex
Marine Construction, Inc. of Oakland was non-responsive because it exceeded the engineer’s
estimate by 122% and three signed addenda required by the Notice Inviting Bids were not
submitted with the bid; and

Staff proposes to negotiate a construction contract which will meet the City local business and
employment program requirements.

ftem:
Public Works Committee
June 12, 2007



Deborah Edgerly
Re: PWA — The Historic East 18™ Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction Project Page 2 of 6

FISCAL IMPACT

The total project construction budget available is $1,430,000.00, which includes a 10%
contingency. Funding for construction is available from the following sources:

. $475,250.00 from Measure DD Series A Bond Fund (Fund 5320), East 18" Street
Pier Reconstruction Project (C242212), CIP Project Management Organization
(92270).

. $300,000.00 in grant funding from State Proposition 12 (Safe Neighborhood Parks,
Clean Water, Clean Air, and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2000) (Fund 2134)
(G220110), CIP Project Management Organization (92270).

. $47,000.00 from Measure DD Series A Bond Fund (5320), East 18™ Street Gateway
Project (C242115), Engineering Design, Streets and Structures Organization (92242).

. $654,750.00 from Measure DD Series B Bond Fund (5320), East 18" Street Gateway
Project (C242115), Engineering Design, Streets and Structures Organization (92242).

In the event the issuance of the Measure DD Series B Bond Fund is delayed and not in time for
the payment of the construction contract, funding will be advanced from existing Measure DD
Series A project funds that have not been spent or from the projects which are on hold, and will
be recovered from the Series B Bond when the funds do become available.

The design and construction of the East 18" Street Gateway Project will be funded by the
QOakland Redevelopment Agency, which has allocated $1,700,000.00 in Tax Allocation (TA)
Bonds (Series 2006 A) for the Central City East Redevelopment Project Area (CCE) for the
project. Measure DD funding is therefore not required for the project.

The Measure DD Administration/Contract Compliance fee and the Public Art fee were assessed
and set aside as required for the Historic East 18" Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction Project
(C242212), and the East 18" Street Gateway Project (C242115). The operating and maintenance
costs for the pier are covered within the existing park budget. Once the project is completed, it is
anticipated that there will not be a substantial change in the operating and maintenance effort for
the pier.

BACKGROUND

The Historic East 18™ Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction Project is located in Council District
2 on Lake Merritt adjacent to Lakeshore Avenue at the terminus of East 18" Street.

Item:
Public Works Commuttee
June 12, 2007



Deborah Edgerly
Re: PWA — The Historic East 18" Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction Project Page 3 of 6

The East 18™ Street Pier was built between 1909 and 1916 as part of a series of projects which
included the Municipal Boathouse and the Pergola. The pier is an important element in Lakeside
Park and Lake Merritt, which are both a City of Oakland Landmark and a National Historic
Landmark. The existing pier is built entirely over the water and is supported by piles.

The renovation of the Historic East 18™ Street Pier is identified in the Lake Merritt Park Master
Plan of July 2002 as one of the major, high priority projects scheduled for implementation. In
November 2002, Oakland voters passed Measure DD, the Oakland Trust for Clean and Safe
Parks Bond Measure, to fund the construction of the various projects, including the East 18t
Street Pier reconstruction.

On April 16, 2007, the City Clerk received two bids for the project. Valentine Corporation of
San Rafael submitted a bid of $1,569,369.00 which represents a difference of 48 percent above
the engineer’s initial cost estimate of $1,064,000.00. Vortex Marine Construction, Inc. of
QOakland submitted a bid of $2,360,260.00, which represents a difference of 122 percent above
the engineer’s initial cost estimate. Refer to Artachment A for a summary of bids.

The Local/Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) information has been verified by the
Contract Compliance & Employment Services Division of the City Administrator’s Office and is
included as Aftachment B. The bid from Valentine Corporation of San Rafael was non-
responsive in that it contained only 10.13% L/SLBE subcontractors and failed to meet the City’s
LBE/SLBE program requirements of 20%. The bid from Vortex Marine Construction, Inc. of
Oakland was non-responsive because three signed addenda required by the Notice Inviting Bids
were not submitted with the bid. Vortex Marine Construction, Inc. is a certified Oakland
business and met the L/SLBE program requirements with 90.23% L/SLBE, including 11.65%
SLBE.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

Staff proposes to reject all bids and negotiate a construction contract in an amount not to ¢xceed
$1,300,000.00, and to meet the City’s local business and employment program requirements.

Staff and the design consultants have reviewed and analyzed the bid results and have noted the
following factors which would contribute to costs being in excess of the engineer’s estimate:

* This project requires specialized prime contractors with expertise in marine construction.
Since there are few marine contractors available, it is understandable that fewer bids
would be submitted and the bids would be less competitive.

* The project requires large equipment, for such operations as demolition and pile driving,
and the work must be done in a relatively confined area. The project location is in one of
the narrowest areas of Lakeside Park and is bounded by Lakeshore Avenue and East 18"

Item:
Public Works Committee
June 12, 2007



Deborah Edgerly
Re: PWA — The Historic East 18" Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction Project Page 4 of 6

Street. This work area poses access constraints and traffic and pedestrian requirements
for contractors, which makes the execution of the project more expensive and difficult.

¢ Analysis by staff and the City’s design consultants indicate that it is possible to meet the
revised construction estimate of $1,300,000.00 by performing value engineering to
reduce the depth of a proposed retaining wall, which surrounds three sides of the
structure, and by clanfying portions of the City’s requirements for such elements as
traffic and pedestrian control.

The City’s Municipal Code, Title 2 Chapter 2.04.050 I (5) allows an exception to the competitive
bidding process when it has been determined that it is not in the best interest of the City to
formally bid the work. The formal bid process takes three to four months. Re-bidding the project
a second time is not likely to provide any added interest or significantly different bid results and
could result in higher prices.

In addition, time is of the essence for completing the project because the funding package
contains a State Proposition 12 (Safe Neighborhood Parks, Clean Water, Clean Air, and Coastal
Protection Bond Act of 2000) grant in the amount of $300,000.00 that will expire on June 30,
2008. The State has requested that all reimbursement requests for the grant be submitted by
March 30, 2008 before the expiration date of June 30, 2008. If construction of the project is not
complete by March 30, 2008, there is a risk of losing all or a portion of the grant funding.

The approval of this resolution will help ensure the execution of a construction contract in time
to begin construction and meet the grant deadlines. The construction duration is 4 months from
the date of the Notice to Proceed and completion is anticipated in early 2008. The construction
contract specifies $1,000.00 in liquidated damages per calendar day, if the contractor fails to
meet the contractual completion time.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The pier has significant deterioration of the concrete beams and piles on the underside of the pier
and there is damage to the concrete columns and rails on the upper side of the deck. The pier is
settling and the steps, which descended toward the water, have completely collapsed and have
broken away from the main structure.

The project consists of restoring the East 18™ Street Pier by constructing a new cast-in-place
concrete pier with pile foundation, salvaging and reinstalling existing rails and columns, and
constructing new walls on the pier platform. The original ornate light standards will also be
replicated and installed on the pier columns. Foundation work will require construction of a
coffer dam along the lake sides of the pier during construction. The project will also involve
drainage and grading work and electrical work.

Item:
Public Works Committee
June 12, 2007



Deborah Edgerly
Re: PWA — The Historic East 18" Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction Project Page 5 of 6

The project specifications require the contractor to coordinate and address traffic circulation and
pedestrian and bicycle safety during the construction.

SUSTAINABILE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The project will generate jobs for Oakland residents, and business tax, sales tax and
other revenues for the City by those who work on the project.

Environmental: The project specifications include the construction waste reduction goal of 75%,
which exceeds the City’s Recycling and Waste Reduction Program goal of 75%.

Social Equity: With this project, neighboring residents and the community citywide will gain
improved access to Lake Merritt, and the surrounding park. The improved facilities and site will
provide enhanced recreational opportunities and promote civic pride.

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

The existing pier limits access for people with disabilities and senior citizens because only one
out of four access points to the pier are wheelchair accessible. The renovated facility will
provide two additional access points that are wheelchair accessible. The renovated facility will
provide a 2,200 square foot, accessible viewing platform to enjoy views of Lake Merritt.

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

Staff recommends City Council approve the proposed resolution: 1) Rejecting all bids submitted
for the Historic East 18" Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction Project (C242212); 2) Waiving
further competitive bidding requirements; and 3) Authorizing the City Administrator to purchase
the necessary construction services and materials for the project on the open market in an amount
not to exceed one million three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000.00), without return to the
City Council. Because of the funding available, and the significant disparity among

the two bids, staff would propose to begin negotiations with the low bidder, Valentine
Corporation, to assure a bid can be obtained within budget and secure LBE/SLBE participation.

Sufficient funds are available to execute a $1,300,000.00 construction contract and the contractor
performing the contract will be required to meet all the City local business and employment
program requirements.

Approval of the resolution and executing the construction contract will help ensure that the City

receives full reimbursement of the State Proposition 12 (Safe Neighborhood Parks, Clean Water,
Clean Air, and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2000} grant in the amount of $300,000.00 for the
project in a timely manner.

Item:
Public Works Committee
June 12, 2007



Deborah Edgerly
Re: PWA — The Historic East 18™ Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction Project Page 6 of 6

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff recommends City Council approval of the proposed resolution: 1) Rejecting all bids
submitted for the Historic East 18" Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction Project (C242212); 2)
Waiving further competitive bidding requirements; and 3) Authorizing the City Administrator to
purchase the necessary construction services and materials for the project on the open market in
an amount not to exceed one million three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000.00), without
return to the City Council.

Respectfully submitted,

Raul Godinez 11, P.E. 5

Dlrector Public Works Agency

Reviewed by:

Michael Neary, P.E.

Assistant Director, Public Works Agency
Design and Construction Services Department

Prepared by:

Lyle Oehler

Capital Improvement Project Coordinator
Project Delivery Division

APPROVED AND FQRWARDED

ﬁ/ ffB ;;i COMMITTEE:

6fﬁcgm0 finistrator

Attachments:
A. List of Bidders/Schedule
B. Contract Compliance Memo and Analysis

tem: _
Public Works Committee
June 12, 2007



ATTACHMENT A

Historic East 18" Street Pier Reconstruction Project

Project No. C242212

List of Bidders
Company/Bidder Labor Business Bid Amount
Compliance Location
Status
Valentine Corporation N/A San Rafael $1,569,369.00
Vortex Marine Construction, Inc, SLBE QOakland $2.360,260.00
Project Schedule
0% 2007 2008
ID | Task Name Stat Frish — [FTM{AIM]JTJATSTOINIDIJIFIMIA[MIJ, J A S OINIDLJIF A M) J]
1 [EAST 18TH STREET PIER PROJECT 43106 1iz8/08 P
2 | DESIGN 43106 10 T
3 BID AND ANARD 22007 813107
£ CcONSTRUCTION 6107 328/08




Attachment B-1

Memo

Office of the City Administrator

Contract Compliance & Employiment Services Division
T b

REVISED
To: Gwen McCormick, PWA
From: Shelley Darensburg, Contract Conapd
Through: Deborah Barnes, CC&ES Managey
CC: Project Manager
Date: May 18, 2007
Re: Historic East 18" Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction

ce Officer, CC&ES Division

Contract Compliance & Employment Services reviewed two (2) bids received in response

to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of our compliance evaluation for the
twenty percent (20%) minimum Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE})
Program participation requirement and a preliminary review for compliance with the Equal
Benefits Ordinance (EBO).

The L/SLBE findings are as follows:

B Proposed Participation Banked £RO

Company . Tatal _ Credits | Compliant

Name Bid Total Local L/SLLBE Bid Elieibility YN

Amount L/SLBE LBE SLBE | Trucking | Credited | Discounts - - N

Valentine
Corporation | 51,569,369 10.13% 2.9% 7.20% 100% 0% 0% 0 Y
Variex
Maring 52.360.260 | 90.23% | 78.57% | 11.65% 100% | 23.30% 2% 0 Y

As noted above, Valentme, lowest bidder, did not meet the minimum 20% L/SLBE
requirement, Vortex Marine, Inc. exceeded the minimum 20% IL/SLBE requirement. Both
firms are EBO complaint.

For Informational Purposes:

Valentine Corporation and Vortex Marine have not completed any City of Oakland
projects for the last two fiscal years.

If you have questions or need additional information, please contact Shelley Darensburg,
Contract Compliance Officer, at 238-7325.

-~



LBE/SLBE Participation

Bidder 1

Froject Name:'Historic East 18th Street Pier Overiook Reconstruclion
Project No.: c242292 Engineers Est: 1,064,000.00 Under/Qver Engineers Egtimate: -505,369.00
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total S/LBE Taotat TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
Prirme Valantine Corporation San Raleai uB 1,136,514.00] C
Rebar Harris Salina's Livermore UBs 7760000 C
Pile Drive Stroger & Graph Antioch uB 151,045,060 C
Settiement & ViriMunicon SF uB 11,106.00] C
Trucking Williams Teucking Oakland cB 42,000.00 42,000.00 42,000,006 42,000.00 42.000.00] AA |$42,000.00
Conurete Flat Landway Const Santa Rosa uR ‘ 2,810.00] C
Concrete Supply |Cemex Oakland CB 45,000.00 45,000.00 45,000.60] C
Saw Cut Lombarde S, Ciara UsB 9,000,001 C
Cering Bayline Oakland CB 13,000.00 13,000.00 13,000.00] H |$13.000.00
Cast Stone Universal San Jose UB 22,300.00] NL
Electrical Beci Qakland cB 55,000.00 55,000.00 55,000.00f C
Aggragate Aman Qakland cB 4.000,00 4,000.00 400000 C
H 45,000.00 | 114,000.001 159,000.00 42,000.00 42.000,00 | 1,569,369.00 $55,000.00] $0.00
Project Totals
2.9% 7.26% 10.13% 100.00% 100.00%
Requirements: Emnigny ‘
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE o o, | TRUCKING LBE/SLBE AR = Alrican American
participation. An SLBE firm can ba counted 100% {owards achigving 20% LBE10% | SLBE 10% 20% 20% Al = Asian indizn
requilcments. AP = Agizn Pacilc

Legend

LBE = Local Business Entarprise

SLBE = Smal! Lucal Business Enterprise

Total LBE/SLBE = Ail Certified Local and $mali Local Businssses
NPLBE = NenProfit Local Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NonPrefit Small Local Business Enterprise

UB = Uncortified Business

C8 = Cerlified Business

MBE = Minority Business Enferprise

WBE = Women Busiress Enterprise

C = Caucasian

H = Hispanic

NA = Nalive Amencan
Q = Other

NL = Mot Lisg2d

7—¢ JUSWYIBNY



Attachment B-3

Contract Compliance and Employment Services Evaluation Form

Project No.: C242212

Project Name: Historic £ast 18th Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction

Contractor: Valenting Corporation

Contractor's Bid Amount:  1,569,263.00

Engineer's Estimate; 1,064,000.00

Over/Under the Engineers Estimate: -505,368.00
Bid Discounted Amount: $0.00 Discount Points: 0%

Discounted Bid Price: $1,569,368.00

1. Did the 20% requireaments apply? YES
2. Did the contracior meet the 20% reguirernent? NO
a) % of L.BE 2.87%
b) % of SLBE 7.26%
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking reguirement? YES
a) % af Local Trucking 100%
4. Did e contractor received bid discount points? NGO
(If yes, list the points received) 0%
5. Additional Comments.
Valentine did not meet the minimum 20 percent requirement.
5. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contact Admin. /initiating Dept. 5/18/2007
Reviewing [ // .
. Lt ) Hrem
Officer; B 4 /_/,(’(‘/?:f-/ ’\/7 Date: 5/18/2007
~ 7
Approved By: bl o / VG Date: & l (4 [ [
i 1 7

) /)



Attachment B-4

PRISHT 10N = )y
BUp =g
URINEWY BMIEN = YN

osHCIDIUT SSaUSNg UALIOAL = JEM
asudiaiul ssausng Ajlouiy = ggw
SSPUISNE PIILIBD = 90

ospdigjuz ssau)sng L0 [[eUS JH0IGUOH = I81SdN

osldi3|uF SIBUISNE |200T HOIJUEN = 3G7dN

SISSANSNG (2207 ||BWS pue |B207 PaILB) Y = 3ATS/3ET IEI0L
2eudiaIE SSAUSNG K0T HaWS = 38715

Huedsiy = H $53U1SNQ PaEYIDDUN = g aslidlajuz ssaujsng Jeao = 397 Ur_mmmj
UBISTINED = D)
I UBISY = Y ' ‘5jUsalNbal
LEIPU UBSSY = Y %028 . - <502 BUIABIYDR Spremo) %001 PRIUNCD 8G LES Wy g8 Uy uopedoed
eI Uy = vy Q1S %00 ONIMONYL | %01 3878 | %01 3871 3075 %04 PUE 3g7 %0} JO UCHEUIWEA B &1 suswainbes ez oyl
Anaruyyg isuallaar bay
%001 %08 %Ee 06 %G1 %L5'8L

00 000'€LS 00°092'08E'Z | 00°00C'OL | QO'000'S | DO'OSS'BZL'E | 00°000'GLE |00'0YS' VSR’ | m._m“_.nun_. uom_.o.—&
TN Joooc'oL an Bingsnig poompey Bunuiey
00'000'88% | Iv [00°000'89 00700089 00'000'89 t=lo} puepeQ 2593 BlEQ [BCt1o8)3
O |ooooo'zs 00'000°25 00'000°2S a0 PUEIYEEO uosdulony g uealng I ety
O |00 00G'0SH 00°000'05¢ 00°000°05 a2 puEpEQ opela|g uoi oweg
N OO COoP' L an 2JB|0) BIUES OplEqUIOT [ NoMBS BIEIIU0D
TN 300°00L'E an PUOLLYD|H BpISalyM | usHid 91210U0D)
N [00°009°22 an aioleal SBUlES SUIEH IROBY
O |00°000'Fe 00°000'vE 0O 000'FE g0 pUBMEQ xawag Xl Apeay
8)810U0") 1SGd
TN 100°000've gn 801 UBG JsBO8.d |[BSISMUN [de aung, 1seD
IN 100°000°S 00°000°S an AUBIOS 13 oid Buponi]
20000'S RA- AR VANV VAV UV IR TV RV UV AV RVIVIVE ooouD'y g0 puemec Buioru | swenp Buiona ).
N {00°000EE an 48 LoD |LICNUOR Lar BIQIA
N J00°000 0L an Yooy uoDaly sa)id Addng

‘aut 'uonangsuoD
o |oo'oestozg't 00°095'028'L 000gs5'028'L] 9o PUENED BULEPN XaUOA I NIHd
J8M =g U3 sigjjod Bupjang) Buiyonil F915/4387 SnJelS
TWIOE lejo EERIE] 1901 3875 341 Han ucHeaoT 50ng % Sllpg atdi2510
AuQ Bupjoely 104 00°092'c6z" L 12)BWNST SIeaulBug laag/lepun Q0°000'va0' L 1353 steaubuy ZL2ereD IoN 19304
UO2NIISUCDBY HOOIBAQ 1314 199G I8 1SBT SUD|SIH [:auien jaalcid

g Joppig
uonedioiied 3915/341



Attachment B-5

Contract Compliance and Employment Services Evaluation Form

Project No.: C242212

Project Name: Historic East 18tk Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction

Contractor: Vortex Marine Construction, Inc.

Contractor's Bid Amount; 2.380,260.00
Engineer's Estimate: 1,064,000.00

Qver/Under the Enginears Estimate: 1,266,260.00

~D

o™

Bid Discounted Amount: $47,205.20 Discount Points: 2
Discounted Bid Price: $2,313,054.80

1. Did the 20% requirements apply? YES

|

2. Digt the contractor meet the 20% requirement? YES
a) % of LBE 78.57%
b} % of SLBE 11.65%
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES
a) 2» of Local Trucking 100.00%
4. Did the contractor received bid discount points? NO
(lf yes, lisl the points received) 2%
5. Additional Comments.
Vortex is deemsad non-responsive by Contract Administration.
6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contact Admin. /Initiating Dept. 5/18/2007
Reviewing ( £ /// .
Officer: 0 W i o Date: 5/18/2007
f‘; -
oL 4 pz"!’./,,,
ApprovedBy: Syhad Go o fNeag o1l oK Date: JI7g e
) A ' '

3 g



Attachment B-6

zJo L aneg

|

A31 1y uopstular)

Aeay neartag 111

Uy ‘UOIINEUG]) JULIE]Y w‘m:.::/ﬁ

uoneiodio]y aunua)

BA

LO/FTro
A3ASTAAN
14 A0 SSYANYD

NOLLVHISININGY LIVHINOD

AINADY SMUOM D1'TUNA
ANVINYO A0 ALID

091 :5AvVA

OUHH0°SS 00°000°6% 007000 v 00'000°% % 00'600°TS 00 000°T$ (HLVd DNLLSIXH? Sl 1 1-00e| €1
TLHAINOD HAOWTY
00 OL00ES 00° GO0 028 DOOOE LS DO'00ETTS D00O0'ELE 00000518 DNIFHD ANY DNV Sl l Z:_m' |
00°000°05 €S 00°000°05£8  |008E0°85ES 00 8EO'RSES 00000078 00 000°0T$ TIVA 1 I L G ogi-01
00 nn0'TTSS 00°000°2% 00096 FSES [00'00E°1§ 00'000° 1928 Q6 aH LS FLAUDINOD TVHNLIALS AD 19¢ O Fo 101
00'000 THES 00°000°8% 00° 69 69% DOPTY LY O0'000°93% nooon' s AT1d JARIC Vi g £ (1) zo1-01
00 062°TTIS 00GLE 00 S6eY 8IS 0D's8s D001+ TSE 00°0tS TTLd HSINYMA| A L Lyl (4)z0°1-01 .
-
00°009°6% DO0ES 00°0vT TS 00ZS ||_%.o§£ 00'1Z$ o]  ax ote |
10 HJ ALY DN AAVAOINGL
GG000°5G1 S O BOD°E01S D00 DSE 00 000°08% DOTGOOT0TS 00 000°0ES TOWLNOD LAV, §1 [ 0i-4f 9
00000°T1S 0000071 000007t 1S OO0 LTS GOOo001S TR DNTAOLINOW NOLLV UEIA <] I 6L §
00°0007Z% 00°000°2Z% 00009 1S 00'009°c1 00°000°01% 00°000°01 ¢ SHLLITIO VA AVMTILNT] 7 1 Z.IL 4
“NON DONILSIH 10 AHANUNS
00 000°DCL$ 00000 0TS 0O O0G'SES 00 000°6LS D0 0000%1S 00 000DR!S ML VM- R 1 17981 £
NOLLYAVDXT / ADNVHISIK
ALV MINHO LS NON
00°GU0'8% 00000°88 0o 00y 8% 00001 88 00°00070CE 00 000°0EY TOULNOD NOLLOT 1O YLV M 51 1 FIos-L] T
G0°000°pS LODOD'FS ITENA UO'00R' TS 00 000°S% 00000°¢S NV L] 1 U | ri9sd I
NOILNTA Y] NOLLIETIOd
ALY M IWYMOLS TIVdnud
ENNOWY INIOIY AUNSVEIN TONCOHES | CON
' o : ) Aud FINA no13dLIdsa(] wa) A .
fvgon | Homd 1vior | HEL A LIN ! sounn | MO omas | wan
aorz-iglgis) TELE-ESHSTR
YO9FG6 V1) ‘PUBIHEQ 10616 V3 ‘1dejey vy HYOHFES 1S LY WLLSE SN ANIDNG

IMYOAL

TITTFTD # LDAMO™d

LOOT ‘91 1Y 9 LY d A1

ROIFIELSUOITY HOGLLIIA) 130G 1008 R 1885 M0k 2 133 E0Nd



Attachment B-7

ZJo g abed

i

P

DI T )T
AT

tAg paacaddy

2pistmlsag pay 2aasnodsa Pawaap s1auyuage 4 dasuodsal o
PIWIIP §1XIJ0 A SWHPUIPPE € 91) JUYNS J0U PIP ]G PARPIAOWIIE X0 A *L00T 95 1tad v Sepuop o) £007 ‘g pad v Aepuogy woay joy wnpusppy 4q padusya sea apep P sy

909F6 YO ‘PUFRQ

10616 VO ‘1PrIey uvy

A3 IS UopsBHIAT Y

ARAL UEDI[D] T

*3ug FI0J1INI)FU0)) JULIB]Y X230 A

wopneacedin)) ouyuaje A

LWFLITD
AISIADN

U A0 SSYANYD

NOLLVILSINHNUV LD VHINOD
AJINTIV SHOA DI'THNQ

UNVIIAVO A0 ALID

0009709878 0069569518 RETRELU0TS I 97 A0f IO L
TGN GO0OCTDLLE  JO0'00LETS 0O'000EZS RE96THAE 8E961FLY NOILVZI'HEOW Sl J L teel 9T
- ] \[_
00°0006°028 Js.occs% 00 000°95S 00 0pRues 0000001 § 00006 0TS DNLLNIVA 51 1 i) 006606| ST
00°000°001S 000000014 00 0007cs$ 00°0049°55% 00 000°0T8 00 000°0es NOLLVHOLST ALAHINGD IS ! Copseg] ¥
4000005 08 0005 S 00’000 RES 0O°000RES 00°000°CZ% 00°000°6Z% ANOLS LSVD $1 1 (4} 0obto| €T
00°005% 00'005% 00°001§ o001 00°000°0T% 00000078 STLISINGA 1.LA¥ONOD s I (aYoogso] ez
000000018 D00DDDO 1S 00000098 00000 09% 007000 cEs 00°000'67% SLNIWT 12 TV aNLDALITINY S I (3 11icoy 12
A0 ADYA VS
UNV NOLLI TOWHT HALLIW THS L
00 000°S¥S 00000°C 4% 000007068 00000068 00000 S P§ DO DOO'SFS MUCM TYOHRLLDHTA s 1 Logl o0z
00°000°T 00°000°28 00'009°1S 0000918 107000y HODDOTE LUAATND g1 I §-90g) 6l
7 % IDVNIVUQ HAOWHY |
DO 0OSHSIS 00055 00'eTTES GOCLE 00°00€ 00001% JMHATID AN 721 471 £ 1-90¢
00°09%°9% o 00°5C9°cE e 00'CLYCY 00'51% {AVMHLYA) A4S SFe 6'5-£0¢
0u'szs ouees HLTUINOD YONIN
0000T61% 0oty VEOTL0ES ‘0aLg 0008 LIS 00°06% JTEMOVE TVANLINYLS AD 761 €-00E |
n ‘ o 8.%; i 068 . p| N . . : T.Ilg
00 09LTES Q0°0£1§ 00965 crS OUELLS 00 006’813 D0°SLY NOLLVAYIXA TVHALINLS AL 75t £-00¢
6000075918 G0000°S91S (DO0OCDETIS DUDOOETIS S 000000118 TUnLaNuLs 51 1 SI-00E], Pl
L WD) HLTHINOD DAQWHY
JNDOWY ANOINY ) INNOIYY , AUASVIIN ONDES | 0N
W] K N 1 . ¢ LIN uopdesag way Al
IVLOL 10114 L1 IVIOL Jud LN IVLOL AL LING G aouxn | MO Saes | way
I |
G0bz-192{016) I 7ELE-FSHE1T)

O OCE IS T H L VIVILSH S ARANION

091 *SAVA DONIMUOM

[BEAANREE AT P

LO0T 9T My TV (g

HOHIBASHEIY HO0)I3A0) 191 130G QIgT Ise LIS L0



as to Form and Legality
[ htan_sa }(4 «}'-"‘-’\__\

Syesann RSN B U City Attorney

2 ;' f “OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO: C.M.S.

RESOLUTION: 1) REJECTING ALL BIDS SUBMITTED FOR THE
HISTORIC EAST 18™ STREET PIER OVERLOOK RECONSTRUCTION
PROJECT (C242212); 2) WAIVING FURTHER COMPETITIVE BIDDING
REQUIREMENTS; AND 3) AUTHORIZING THE  CITY
ADMINISTRATOR TO  PURCHASE THE  NECESSARY
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AND MATERIALS FOR THE PROJECT
ON THE OPEN MARKET IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE
MILLION THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,300,000.00),
WITHOUT RETURN TO THE CITY COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, the East 18" Street Pier was constructed in the early 1900°s and is an important
element in Lakeside Park and Lake Merritt, which are both a City of Oakland Landmark and a
National Historic Landmark; and

WHEREAS, the renovation of the Historic East 18™ Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction Project
is identified in the Lake Merritt Park Master Plan of July 2002 as one of the major, high priority
projects scheduled for implementation, and in November 2002 the Oakland voters passed
Measure DD, the Oakland Trust for Clean Water, Safe Parks Bond Measure, to fund the
construction of the project; and

WHEREAS, on April 16, 2007, two bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk for the
Historic East 18™ Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction Project (C242212) and both were non-
responsive in that the bid from Valentine Corporation of San Rafael exceeded the engineer’s
estimate of $1,064,000.00 by 48% and failed to meet the City’s Local/Small Local Business
Enterprise (L/SLBE) program requirements, and the bid from Vortex Marine Construction, Inc.
of Oakland exceeded the engineer’s estimate by 122% and three signed addenda required by the
Notice Inviting Bids were not submitted with the bid; and

WHEREAS, the above described bid process did not render any vahd bids and Qakland
Municipal Code Title 2, section 2.04.050.] authorizes the City Administrator to “hire or have the
services performed or purchase the supplies in the open market;” and

WHEREAS, funds totaling $1,430,000.00 are availabie for the construction project and
contingency from the following sources: $475,250.00 from Measure DD Series A Bond Fund
(Fund 5320), Lake Merritt Retaining Walls Project allocated for the Historic East 18" Street
Pier Overloock Reconstruction Project (C242212), CIP Project Management Organization
(92270); $300,000.00 from State Proposition 12 (the Safe Neighborhood Parks, Clean Water,
Clean Air, and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2000) (Fund 2134) allocated for the Historic East
18" Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction Project (G220110), CIP Project Management



Organization (92270); and $654,750.00 from the East 18" Street Gateway Project (C242115)
under Measure DD Series A and Series B Bond Fund (Fund 5320}); and

WHEREAS, in the event the issuance of the Measure DD Series B Bond Fund is delayed and
not in time for the payment of the construction contract, funding will be advanced from existing
Measure DD Series A project funds that have not been spent or from the projects that are on
hold, and will be recovered from the Series B Bond when the funds do become available; and

WHEREAS, $300,000.00 in grant funding from State Proposition 12 (the Safe Neighborhood
Parks, Clean Water, Clean Air, and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2000) (Fund 2134) has been
allocated for the Historic East 18" Street Pier Overlook Reconstruction Project (G220110) and
the State has requested that all reimbursement requests be submitted by March 30, 2008, and the
grant program will expire by June 30, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
work and the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract is in the
public interest because of economy; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the Council rejects the bids submitted by Valentine Corporation and Vortex
Marine Construction, Inc., on April 16, 2007, as they were significantly over budget and failed to
meet requirements of the Notice Inviting Bids; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council finds and determines that it is in the best
interests of the City to waive further competitive bidding pursuant to Qakland Municipal Code
Title 2, Chapter 2.04.050.1.5 and hereby does so because no valid bids were rendered in the bid
process, further competitive bidding would delay the project which may cause the City to miss
the deadlines for the expenditure of grant funding from State Proposition 12 (the Safe
Neighborhood Parks, Clean Water, Clean Air, and Coastal Protection Bond Act of 2000) and
Oakland Municipal Code Title 2, section 2.04.050.J authorizes the City Administrator to “hire or
have the services performed or purchase the supplies in the open market;” and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to
award a construction contract for the construction of the Historic East 18" Street Pier Overlook
Reconstruction Project in an amount not-to-exceed one million three hundred thousand dollars
($1,300,000.00) on the open market, without return to the City Council; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: The negotiated construction contract will require the contractor to
meet all of the City’s local business, employment program and other purchasing program
requirements; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contractor shall provide a faithful performance bond and
payment bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and materials furnished and for the
amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, for one hundred percent (100%) of the
contract amount prior to execution of the contract; and, be it

2



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her designated representative, is
hereby authorized to execute any amendments or modifications of said contract within the
limitations of the project specifications and Council-approved contract amount without return to
Council, and, be 1t

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby approves the plans and specifications
for the Historic East 18" Street Overlook Reconstruction Project (C242212); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the Office of
the City Attorney and filed with the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 2007

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, AND PRESIDENT
DE LA FUENTE

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City
of Qakland, California



